MELTON BOROUGH COUNCIL S.65 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 VARIATION OF THE TABLE OF FARES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Melton Borough Council in pursuance of powers granted under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 proposes to vary the table of fares for Hackney Carriages as set out in the Schedule hereto.

Schedule: ____

Melton	HACKNEY CARRIAGE TABLE OF FARES (Proposed from 26th July 2021)		
	M FARES THAT CAN BE CHARGED		
WITHIN THE B	OROUGH OF MELTON Current	Proposed	
Daytime Rate (7am to 11pm) for up to 4 passengers		TARIFF 1	
For the first 1/3 mile	£2.50	£3.00	
For each mile thereafter	£1.60	£1.80	
Waiting rate	£15.00 / hr	£20.00 / hr	
Night-time Rate (11pm to 7am) for up to 4 passengers		RIFF 2	
For the first 1/3 mile	£3.00	£3.50	
For each mile thereafter	£2.00	£2.00	
Waiting rate	£20.00 / hr	£25.00 / hr	
a) Christmas Eve & New Years Eve Rate for up to 4 passengers TARIFF 3 b) Daytime Rate (7am to 11pm) for more than 4 passengers			
For the first 1/3 mile	£4.00	£4.00	
For each mile thereafter Waiting rate	£2.40 £15.00 / hr	£2.50 £25.00 / hr	
waiting rate	£13.00/111	£23.00 / III	
Easter Monday; Early May Bank Holiday, Sp Bank Holiday Rate for up to 4 passengers			
b) Night-time Rate (11pm to 7am) for more than 4			
For the first 1/3 mile For each mile thereafter	£5.00 £3.20	£5.00 £3.20	
Waiting rate	£3.20 £30.00 / hr	£3.20 £40.00 / hr	
9			
Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Years Day; Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Easter Monday; Early May Bank Holiday, Spring Bank Holiday, Summer Bank Holiday Rate for MORE than 4 passengers		(NEW)	
Holiday Rate for MORE than 4 passengers	ink Holiday, Summer Bank		
	N/A	£7.00	
For the first 1/3 mile NEW For each mile thereafter NEW	N/A N/A	£3.20	
Holiday Rate for MORE than 4 passengers For the first 1/3 mile NEW	N/A N/A N/A	£3.20 £40.00 / hr	
For the first 1/3 mile For each mile thereafter Waiting rate NEW NEW NEW	N/A N/A N/A N/A EXTR.	£3.20 £40.00 / hr A CHARGES	
For the first 1/3 mile NEW For each mile thereafter NEW	N/A N/A N/A	£3.20 £40.00 / hr	

Any objections to the proposed variation of the table of fares can be made in writing to the person/address shown below. Objections must be received no later than **midnight Wednesday 26th May 2021**. If no objections are received or are received and subsequently withdrawn, the new table of fares will apply from Monday 26th July 2021.

If objections are received and not withdrawn, they will be considered by the Council before a decision is taken in relation to varying the table of fares but in any event.

A copy of this notice will be available by appointment for public inspection without payment at the offices weekdays between 09:00hrs and 16:00hrs until **Wednesday 26th May 2021**.

Pranali Parikh

Director for Growth and Regeneration

Melton Borough Council, Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, Melton Mowbray, LE13 1GH.

Date of publication: 13th May 2021